liabilities in order of liquidity only when a liquidity presentation provides information that is
reliable and is more relevant than current/ non-current presentation. This standard also requires
disclosure, on the face of the statement of changes in equity, the total recognized income and
expense for the period (including amounts recognized directly in equity).

(c)  FRS 140: Investment Property

With the adoption of FRS 140, the Group’s properties which are held to earn rentals and/or
capital appreciation previously included under property, plant and equipment and carried at
valuation less accumulated depreciation are classified and accounted for as investment
properties. Investment properties are now presented as a separate line item on the face of the
Balance Sheet and are stated at cost. In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 140,
the Group has applied this change in accounting policy prospectively from 1 January 2006 and
have been accounted for by restating the following opening balance sheet as at 1 January
2006:
 (i)

Previously
stated

Effect of
changes in
accounting

policy

Restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Balance sheet as of 31 December 2005

Revaluation Reserves   583 (508) 75
Retained Earnings   20,258 142 20,400
Total Reserves 20,841 (366)   20,475

   (ii)

 Previously
stated

Reclassification Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Balance sheet as of 31 December 2005

Property, plant & equipment   15,489 (9,495) 5,994
Land held for development   15,561 (7,716) 7,845
Investment properties 0 13,633   13,633
Prepaid lease payments 0 3,212 3,212
Total 31,050 (366) 30,684

 7

  (d) FRS 117 : The Leasehold Land
   The adoption of FRS 117 as from 1 January 2006 has resulted in a retrospective change in the

accounting policy relating to the classification of leasehold land. The upfront payment made for
the leasehold land is accounted for as being held under an operating lease and the prepaid lease
payments and are amortised on a straight-line basis over the remaining lease term of the land.
Prior to 1 January 2006, leasehold land was classified as property, plant and equipment and was
stated at valuation less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. With the adoption of